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RECORDS SECTION
WASHINGTON, DC 20238

(While you are not required to use this form, it is the most desirahle mechanism for providing the required
ancillary information ensbling the NODC and users to obtsin the greatest benefit from your data.)

This form should accompany all data submissions to NODC. Section A, Originator Identification, must be
completed when the data are submitted. It is highly desirable for NODC to also receive the remaining pertinent
information at that time. This may be most easily accomplished by attaching reports, publications, or
manuscripts which are readily available describing data collection, analysis, and format specifics. Readable,
handwritten submissions are acceptable in all cases. All data shipments should be sent to the above address.
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A. ORIGINATOR IDENTIFICATION

THIS SECTION MUST BE COMPLETED BY DONOR FOR ALL DATA TRANSMITTALS
1. NAME AND ADDRESS OF INSTITUTION, LABORATORY, OR ACTIVITY WITH WHICH SUBMITTED DATA
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example.

B. SCIENTIFIC CONTENT

Include enough information concetmng manner of observation, instrumentation, snalysis, and data reductién routines to mlke them un-
derstandable to future users. Fumish the minimum dociimentation considered relevant to each.data type. Documentation will be retained as
‘A pennnnent part of the data and will be available to future users. Equxvn.lent information already available may be subsumted for this sec~
tion of the form (i.e., publications, reports, and manuscripts describing observational and analytical methods). - If you do not provide equiv
alent information by attachment, please complete the scientific content section in a manner similar to the one shown in the following

EXAMPLE (HYPOTHETICAL .INFORMATION)

*NAME OF DATA FIELD

REPORTING UNITS
OR CODE

METHODS OF OBSERVATION AND
INSTRUMENTS USED
(SPECIFY TYPE AND MODEL)

ANALYTICAL METHODS - ; - |-
(INCLUDING MODIFICATIONS)
AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

* . DATA PROCESSING.
TECHNIQUES WITH.FILTERING
AND AVER'AGING_'
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'B. SCIENTIFIC CONTENT

NAME OF DATA FIELD

- REPORTING UNITS
OR CODE

METHODS OF OBSERVATION AND
INSTRUMENTS USED
(SPECIFY TYPE AND MODEL)

ANALYTICAL METHODS
(INCLUDING MODIFICATIONS)
AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

DATA PROCESSING
TECHNIQUES WITH FILTERING
AND AVERAGING
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'B. SCIENTIFIC CONTENT

{ NAME OF DATA FIELD

REPORTING UNITS
OR CODE

METHODS OF OBSERVATION AND
INSTRUMENTS USED
(SPECIFY TYPE AND MODEL)

ANALYTICAL METHODS
(INCLUDING MODIFICATIONS)
AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

DATA PROCESSING
TECHNIQUES WITH FILTERING
AND AVERAGING

NOAA FORM 24-1




C. DATA FORMAT

This information is requested only for data transmitted on punched cards or magnetic tape.
Have one of your data processing specialists fumish answers either on the form or by attaching

equivalent readily available documentation. Identify the nature and meaning of all entries and ex-
plain any codes used.

1. List the record types contained in your file transmitral (e.g., tape label record, master, de-
tail, standard depth, etc.).

2. Deacribe briefly how your file is organized.

3-13. Self-explanatory.

14. Enter the field name as appropriate (e.g., header information, temperature, depth, salinity.

15. Enter starting position of the field.

16. Enter fi€ld length in number columns and unit of measurement (e.g., bit, byte, character,
word) in unit column.

17. Enter attributes as expressed in the programming language specified in item 3 (e.g.,
( l "“F 4.1, “BINARY FIXED (5.1)"").

18. Describe field. If sort field, enter ‘*SORT 1’ for first, *'SORT 2’’ for second, etc. If
field is repeated, state number of times it is repeated.

NOAA FORM 24-13



C. DATA FORMAT
COMPLETE THIS SECTION FOR PUNCHED CARbS OR TAPE, MAGNETIC TAPE, OR DISC SUBMISSIONS.

1. LIST RECORD TYPES CONTAINED IN THE TRANSMITTAL OF YOUR FILE
GIVE METHOD OF IDENTIFYING EACH RECORD TYPE

Al Gles e shuchued accrdvng, B
"'Le_ s\’p-ﬂ-o«'/@i,wl’u'ws of Nobe Lle e oS
e enleran cusrent data

2. GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF FILLE ORGANIZATION

sx&f\.(mrt

3. ATTRIBUTES AS EXPRESSED IN || PL-1 [JavreoL [JcosoL
(CJrortran  [] LANGUAGE

4. RESPONSIBLE COMPUTER SPECIALIST: J
NAME AND PHONE NUMBER

o Beters  (503) 7254-335D.

ADDRESS Dl—(ﬁvm St JAvi Vet Iq'lj!j Corvallvg = 47233]
COMPLETE THIS SECTION IF DATA ARE ON MAGNETIC TAPE
5. RECORDING MODE 9. LENGTH OF INTER- -
[(Jeeco  [Jeinary RECORD GAP (IF Knowm%':/q INCH
E’ASCII [descoc
10. END OF FILE MARK
. Xocrm. 17
6. NUMBER OF TRACKS
{CHANNELS) [Cseven L
11. PASTE-ON-PAPER LABEL DESCRIPTION (INCLUDE
N’""E ORIGINATOR NAME AND SOME LAY SPECIFICATIONS
OF DATA TYPE, VOLUME NUMBER)
D - - . 1 ~ | | I s
Gibraltar Exchange Meas. Experiment
7. PARITY X Current meter data sets in FT 015,
D°:: * 10 moorings, Oct. 1985 to Oct. 1986
E N o
9 track, ASCII, 1600 bpi, odd parity
8. DENSITY 6000 char. blocks ]
(] 200 Bp1 Muoo BPI
)56 8r1 ' 12. PAYSICAL BLOCK LENGTH IN BYTES
] 0 mncd LODD
800 BPI [13. LENGTH OF BYTES IN BITS
L g
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DATE
April 1985

Filé structure -

Four 60-character records: (1) Text Record, (2) Master Record, (3)

NODC Users Gulde

SECTION
4.1.8

Detail Record 1, and (4) Detail Record 2.

File format -

Current Meter Data (Components) (F015)

PARAMETER

TEXT RECORD
METER NUMBER

TEXT

BLANK
SEQUENCE NUMBER

MASTER RECORD
METER NUMBER
LATITUDE

LONGITUDE

DEPTH OF BOTTOM

DEPTH OF CURRENT
METER

METER USAGE SEQUENCE
NUMBER

(NODC USE)

AXIS ROTATION

LOCATION NAME

NUMBER OF DETAIL
RECORDS

DETAIL RECORD 1
METER NUMBER
DATE (GMT)
TIME (GMT)
EAST-WEST CURRENT
COMPONENT (U)

DESCRIPTION

ALWAYS ‘1’

FIVE-CHARACTER FIELD ASSIGNED BY
THE ORIGINATOR - ALSO INCLUDED ON
RECORD TYPES 2 AND 3

THIRTY-EIGHT CHARACTER FIELD FOR
COMMENTS OR PERTINENT INFORMATION

XXXXXX - USED FOR SORTING TEXT
INFORMATION

ALWAYS 2/

SEE RECORD ‘1’

DDOMMXX PLUS HEMISPHERE ‘N’ OR ‘S’ -
MINUTES TO HUNDREDTHS

DODMMXX PLUS HEMISPHERE ‘E’ OR ‘W’ -
MINUTES TO HUNDREDTHS

XXXXX (WHOLE METERS)

XXXXX (METERS TO TENTHS)

XXX - USED FOR INDICATING NUMBER OF
TIMES METER HAS BEEN USED
TWO CHARAGTERS FOR NODC INTERNAL USE

XXX - DEQREES CLOCKWISE FROM TRUE NURTH
OF V AX1S - VALUES SHOULD BE O WHEN
FINAL PROCESSED TO PROVIDE TRUE
DIRECTION INFORMATION ’
SIX-CHARACTER NAME DETERMINED BY
ORIGINATOR

XXXXXX - USED TO INDICATE NUMBER OF
DETAIL RECORDS (3) TD FOLLOW THE MASTER
RECORD (2)

ALWAYS °3’

SEE RECORD ‘4’

YYMMDD

XXXXXX (HOURS, MINUTES TO HUNDREDTHS)
XXXXXX - CM/SEC TO HUNDREDTHS WITH
POSITIVE DIRECTIONS (EAST AND NORTH)
INDICATED WITHOUT PLUS SIGN - NEGATIVE
DIRECTIONS (WEST AND SOUTH) PREGEDED
BY MINUS SIGN - DIRECTION TOWARD

SC

10
11

18

54
55

o]
i1
i6

3t
3%

41

10
1
16
22
28



DATE

March 198§

NORTH-SOUTH CURRENT
COMPONENT (V)

TEMPERATURE

PRESSURE
CONDUCTIVITY
BLANK

SEQUENCE NUMBER

DETAIL RECORD 2

METER NUMBER

DATE (GMT)

TIME (GMT)

EAST-WEST CURRENT
COMPONENT (U)

NORTH-SOUTH CURRENT
COMPONENT (V)

TEMPERATURE

PRESSURE
SALINITY

SEQUENCE NUMBER

NODC Users Guide

- SECTION
4:1.8

XXXXXX = CM/SEC TO HUNDREDTHS WITH
POSITIVE DIRECTIONS (EAST AND NORTH)
INDICATED WITHOUT PLUS SIGN - NEGATIVE
DIRECTIONS (WEST AND SOUTH) PRECEDED
BY MINUS SIGN - DIRECTION TOWARD

XXXXX WITH NEGATIVE TEMPERATURES
PRECEDED_ BY MINUS SIGN (DEG C TO
THOUSANDTHS )

XXXXX (DECIBARS TD TENTHS) .

XXXX - MMHOS/CM TO HUNDREDTHS

XXXXXX - USED FOR SORTING DATA RECORDS
ORIGINATOR

ALWAYS ’4°

SEE RECORD ‘1’

YYMMDD

XXXXXX (HOURS, MINUTES TO HUNDREDTHS)
XXXXXX - CM/SEC TO HUNDREDTHS WITH
POSITIVE DIRECTIONS (EAST AND NORTH)
INDICATED WITHOUT PLUS SIGN - NEGATIVE
DIRECTIONS (WEST AND SOUTH) PRECEDED
BY MINUS SIGN - DIRECTION TOWARD
XXXXXX - CM/SEC TO HUNDREDTHS WITH
POSITIVE DIRECTIONS (EAST AND NORTH)
INDICATED WITHOUT PLUS SIGN - NEGATIVE
DIRECTIONS (WEST AND SOUTH) PRECEDED
8Y MINUS SIGN

XXXXX WITH NEGATIVE TEMPERATURES
PRECEDED BY MINUS SIGN (DEG C TO
THOUSANDTHS)

XXXXX (DECIBARS TO TENTHS)

XXXXX PARTS PER THOUSAND TO
THOUSANDTHS

XXXXXX - USED FOR SORTING DATA RECORDS

40

45

o4
S8

10
11
18
22
28

34

40

45
50




RECORD FORMAT DESCRIPTION
‘RECORD NAME

/
T4 FIELD NAME 15. POSITION [18. LENGTH 17. ATTRIBUTES ]18. USE AND MEANING
FROM~1
MEASURED
IN

NUMBER| UNITS
(5-8 bils, Lyiss)

73 Slw—goaj:w»s ot Gle Jma.g_ IR
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'‘RECORD NAME

»*

RECORD FORMAT DESCRIPTION

[T3"FIELD NAME

[15. POSITION |
* FROM=1
MEASURED

16. LENGTH  [17. ATTRIBUTES

IN
(0:gy bils, byies)

NUMBER

UNITS

18. USE AND MEANING

®
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.RECORD NAME

1

PR

: RECORD. FORMAT..DESCRIP TION

. FIELD ME

17. ATT RIBUTES [18. USE AND MEANING

~{18. POSI[TION]18. LENGTH . _-
FROM-1 -
MEASURED
IN i
— nhuuae_n UNITS
(o-8 bils, byies) :

NOAA FORM 24-13




RECORD NAME

RECORD FORMAT DESCRIPTION

MZ"FIELD NAME

17. ATTRIBUTES

T5. POSITION [18. NGTH
FROM=~1
MEASURED
IN
NUMBER] UNITS
(0.8, bils, tytes)

18. USE AND MEANING

NOAA FORM 24-13



D. INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION

This calibration information will be utilized by NOAA’s National Oceanographic Instrumentation Center in their efforts to develop calibration
standards for voluntary acceptance by the oceanographic community. Identify the instruments used by your organization to obtain the scien-

tific content of the DDF (i.e., STD, temperature and pressure sensors, salinometers, oxygen meters, velocimeters, etc.) and furnish the cali-
bration data requested by completing and/or checking (*'y/”’) the appropriate spaces. Add the interval time (i.e., 3 months, 6 months, 9

months, etc.) if the fixed interval calibration cycle is checked.

CHECK ONE: INSTRU-
INSTRUMENT WAS CALIBRATED BY INSTRUMENT IS CALIBRATED NSTRI
INSTRUMENT TYPE DATE OF LAST Ng"r
(MFR., MODEL. NO.) CALIBRATION BEFORE BEFORE ONLY ONLY Jor
YOUR oncgzrzE:nou AT FIXED OR AND AFTER WHEN | BRATED
ORGANIZATION INTERVALS | AFTER USE | AFTER USE | REPAIR NEW
{GIVE NAME)
(1 W (V)] W) )

) (W

v’

Arnderaa RIMS v’
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T0: E/0C12 - C. Noe = | ggo'd& 7#

E/0C11 - P. Hadsell
FROM: E/0C13 - A. Picciolo
DATE: May 6, 1988
SUBJECT: Data Transfer

The following listed data sets have been transferred as indicated:

ARCHIVE AND INVENTORIES BRANCH {E/0C11)
——————— Level II - ~----=--
Current Meters (F015)
Acc: 8800092 Ref: TV1054 - TV1084 31 sta. 156,394 records
Oregon State U, Strait of Gibraltar
C/STD (F022/C022)
Aéc: 8800075 Ref: TV0314/769009 T2 sta. 4,085 records
People s Rep. of China (TOGA)

XIANGYANGHONG No. b

cc: Divieion Director
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)

ACCESS
NUMBER

REF

FILE PROJ
TYPE CODE

INST

CRUISE

NO

CRUISE
START

CRUISE
END

NOM

8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
88000982
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
88000982
8800092
8800092
8800082
8800092
8800082
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800082
8800092
8800092
88000982
8800092
8800092
8800092

TV1054
TV10565
TV10586
TV10567
TV1058
TV1059
TV1060
TvV1i061
TV1062
TV10863
V1084
TV1086
TV1066
V1087
TV1068
TV1069
TvV1070

TV1071 |

TV1072
TV1073
TV1074
TV1i076
TV1076
TV1077
TvV1078
TV1079
Tv1080
Tv1i081
Tv1082
TvV1083
TV1084

10/22/85
10/22/85
10/22/85

10/22/85

10/22/85
10/22/85
10/22/8b
10/22/856
10/22/85
10722785
10/21/856
10/21/856
10/21/86
10/17/85
10/19/85
10/18/85
10/17/85
065/29/88
05/29/86
0b6/29/88
05/29/88
05/29/86
05/29/88
05/28/88
05/28/88
05/28/886
05/29/86
05/29/86
05/29/86
05/28/86
05/28/86

05/03/86
05/03/86
06/03/86
05/03/86
11/23/856
11/23/85
11/23/86
11/23/856
11/23/85
11/23/856
04/21/86
04/21/86
04/21/88
11/08/86
03/27/86
03/27/86
03/03/86
10/13/88
10/13/86
10/13/86
10/13/886
10/13/86
10/13/86
06/26/886
06/26/86
06/26/86
10/12/86
10/12/86
10/12/86
10/13/88
10/13/86

394
3232

.ZR



NOAA FORM 24:5 " 4,5. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(g_ 73) NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION

-
TRANSMITTAL AND RECE!IPT RECORD

- {Please sign and return carbon copy acknowledging receipt)

E

TO: NOAA/NESDIS/NODC REFER TO

1825 Connecticut Ave NW ATTENTION
Washington DC 20235 E/OC13, Dr. Anthony R. Picciolo

THE ITEMIS) LISTED BELOW WERE FORWARDED TO YOU BY

[JorbiNaRY [ REGISTERED AIR CERTIFIED GOVERNMENT
MAIL MATL - MAIL - MAIL - TRUCK L= nano Loruer

Enclosed, find documentation. and one (1) magnetic data tape containing current
meter data in NODC FT 015 (10 moorings) as received from Mr. Joseph Bottero,
Oregon State University, oceanography dept. These data were collected during the

Gibra;l.tar Exchange experiment, October 1985 to Oct. 1986.

Tape specs - 9 track, ASCII, 1600 bpi, odd parity, with 6000 char. blocks.

CC: Mr. Joseph Bottero, OSU, oceanography

8800094
ACOTOS

AR TITLE DATE FORWARDED
534 Stillwaugh NODC Liaison Officer, Seattle 3/22/88
RECEIV B8Y (Signature) TITLE DATE RECEIVE (
EF MITCh e L 25— §

NOAA FORM 24.8 (B-73)



on

College of e .
e éer5|ty Corvallis, Oregon 97331 (508)754-3504

Oceanography

18 March 1988

Mr. Sidney D. Stillwaugh
Northwest Ocean Service Center
7600 Sand Point Way N.E.

Bin C15700/Building 1

Seattle, Washington 98115-0070

Dear Sid,

Harry Bryden has asked me to send you the current meter data
that we gathered during the Gibraltar experiment of 1985/86.
I have copied it onto the enclosed tape, in 015 format.

It has taken a long time, but the data now appear to be in
their final form. Thank you for your patience.

Sincerely,

-

oseph Bottero
Senior Research Assistant

Oregon State University Is an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer
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7 DATE J0B | START | END | PRIORITY | DEVICES USED, RUHBER OF TAPE HOUNIS,LINES PRINTED
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Password:

accNo

flea

refNo

proj

inst

ship

8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092
8800092

(31 rows

FO15
F015
F015
F015
FO15
F015
F015
F015
F015
FO15
F015
F015
F015
F015
FO015
F015
F015
F015
F015
F015
F015
F015
F015
F015
FO15
F015
F015
F015
F015
F015
F015

TV1054
TV1055
TV1056
TV1057
TV1058
TV1059
TV1060
TV1061
TV1062
TV1063
TV1064
TV1065
TV1066
TV1067
TV1068
TV1069
TV1070
TV1071
TV1072
TV1073
TV1074
TV1075
TV1076
TV1077
TV1078
TV1079
TV1080
TV1081
V1082
TV1083
TV1084

affected)

9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999
9999

3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103
3103

317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F

317F .

317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F
317F

startDate cruise catIid

1985/10/22 5646 178040
1985/10/22 1986 178041
1985/10/22 5647 178042
1985/10/22 5649 178043
1985/10/22 6590 178044
1985/10/22 751 178045
1985/10/22 6593 178046
1985/10/22 5886 178047
1985/10/22 5648 178048
1985/10/22 1241 178049
1985/10/21 5643 178050
1985/10/21 5644 178051
1985/10/21 5645 178052
1985/10/17 1541 178053
1985/10/19 755 178054
1985/10/19 1236 178055
1985/10/17 6877 178056
1986/05/29 5649 178057
1986/05/29 6590 178058
1986/05/29 6593 178059
1986/05/29 5886 178060
1986/05/29 5648 178061
1986/05/29 1241 178062
1986/05/28 5643 178063
1986/05/28 5644 178064
1986/05/28 5645 178065
1986/05/29 1541 178066
1986/05/29 1968 178067
1986/05/29 6879 178068
1986/05/28 5647 178069
1986/05/28 5646 178070



.

Password:

accNo fleA refNo ship stacCnt recCnt startDate endDate
8800092 F015 TV1054 317F 8 9317 85/10/22 86/05/01
8800092 F015 TV1055 317F 8 9317 85/10/22 - 86/05/01
8800092 F015 TV1056 317F 8 9300 85/10/22 86/05/01
8800092 F015 TV1057 317F 8 9317 85/10/22 86/05/01
8800092 F015 TV1058 317F 2 1535 85/10/22 85/11/01
8800092 F015 TV1059 317F 2 1534 85/10/22 85/11/01
8800092 F015 TV1060 317F 2 1534 85/10/22 85/11/01
8800092 F015 TV1061 317F 2 1534 85/10/22 85/11/01
8800092 F015 TV1062 317F 2 1534 85/10/22 85/11/01
8800092 F015 TV1063 317F 2 1535 85/10/22 85/11/01
8800092 F015 TV1064 317F 7 8719 85/10/21 86/04/01
8800092 F015 TV1065 317F 7 8719 85/10/21 86/04/01
8800092 F015 TV1066 317F 7 8719 85/10/21 86/04/01
8800092 F015 TV1067 317F 2 1077 85/10/17 85/11/01
8800092 F015 TV1068 317F 6 7618 85/10/19 86/03/01
8800092 FO01l5 TV1069 317F 6 7619 85/10/19 86/03/01
8800092 F015 TV1070 317F 5 6334 85/10/17 86/02/01
8800092 F015 TV1071 317F 4 3950 86/05/29 86/08/01
8800092 F015 TV1072 317F 6 6568 86/05/29 86/10/01
8800092 F015 TV1073 317F 6 6568 86/05/29 86/10/01
8800092 F015 TV1074 317F 6 6568 86/05/29 86/10/01
8800092 F015 TV1075 317F 6 6566 86/05/29 86/10/01
8800092 F015 TV1076 317F 6 6565 86/05/29 86/10/01
8800092 F015 TV1077 317F 2 1265 86/05/28 86/06/01
8800092 F015 TV1078 317F 2 1093 86/05/28 86/06/01
8800092 F015 TV1079 317F 2 1376 86/05/28 86/06/01
8800092 F015 TV1080 317F 2 458 . 86/05/29 86/06/01
8800092 F015 TV1081 317F 2 335 86/05/29 86/06/01
8800092 FO015 TV1082 317F 6 6550 86/05/29 86/10/01
8800092 F015 TV1083 317F 6 6635 86/05/28 86/10/01
8800092 F015 TV1084 317F 6 6635 86/05/28 86/10/01
(31 rows affected)



